Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0143 PO



)

PAUL E. TIPLER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Paul E. Tipler for committing the criminal offense of forgery while on active duty. 
Procedure


On January 31, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Tipler’s peace officer license.  On February 14, 2005, we served Tipler with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing June 13, 2005, and our reporter filed the transcript on July 14, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Tipler appeared without counsel.
Findings of Fact

1.
Tipler is a licensed peace officer and was so on September 4, 2001.
2.
On September 4, 2001, Tipler was a detective in the narcotics division of the Cape Girardeau police department.  
3.
On September 4, 2001, Tipler, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine, a writing, namely, a Cape Girardeau Police Department Receipt Form dated September 4, 2001, knowing that it had been made so that it purported to have a genuineness that it did not possess.
4.
On July 7, 2003, a special prosecuting attorney filed a ten-count information against Tipler based on the forgery and other conduct.  On June 21, 2004, the special prosecuting attorney filed an amended ten-count information.
5.
Count 7 of the amended information charged:
that the defendant, either acting alone or knowingly in concert with another, in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, . . . in that on or about the 4th day of September, 2001, in the County of Cape Girardeau, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine, a writing, to-with[sic]:  a Cape Girardeau Police Department Receipt Form dated September 4, 2001, knowing that it had been made so that it purported to have a genuineness that it did not possess.


6.
The Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County tried Tipler before a jury on the amended information on June 23, 2004.  Two days before, the State had dismissed Count 8.  The counts on which Tipler was tried were:
Count 1:  Theft/Stealing (value of property or services is less than $500),

Counts 2 and 3:  Tampering with physical evidence in felony prosecution,

Count 4:  Possession of a defaced firearm,

Count 5:  Distribution/delivery/manufacture/produce or attempt to or possession with intent to distribution/delivery/manufacture/produce a controlled substance,
Count 6:  Patronizing prostitution,

Count 7:  Forgery,

Count 9:  Patronizing prostitution, and 
Count 10:  Forgery.

7.
On June 24, 2004, the jury found Tipler guilty of forgery as charged in Count 7.  The jury found Tipler not guilty on the remaining counts.

8.
On July 19, 2004, Tipler’s attorney filed a motion for judgment of acquittal or in the alternative, motion for new trial (“motion for new trial”).  The arguments in the motion were that the verdicts of not guilty on the larceny count but guilty on the forgery count were inconsistent and that the court submitted an outdated and incorrect verdict directing instruction on Count VIII.  The court took the motion under advisement after hearing arguments on September 13, 2004. 

9.
On December 13, 2004, 147 days after the motion for new trial was filed,
 the judge overruled it and held the sentencing hearing.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Tipler on supervised probation for two years.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045, RSMo 2000,
 gives us jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  The Director has the burden of proving that Tipler has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director alleges in his complaint:

5.  Section 590.080 provides the following:

1.
The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
- - - - - - - -
(2)
Has committed any criminal offense, whether, or not a criminal charge has been filed;
- - - - - - - -
(3)
Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person; and
- - - - - - - -
(6)
Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.


6.  On or about September 4, 2001, respondent committed the criminal offense of forgery, in violation of § 570.090, RSMo., in that he, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge that it would be used as genuine, a writing, to wit, a Cape Girardeau Police Department receipt form dated September 4, 2001, knowing that it had been made so that it purported to have a genuineness that it did not possess.

7.  The conduct described in paragraph 6 was committed on active duty or under color of law and involved moral turpitude.

8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) and (3) RSMo.

9.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

As best we can interpret paragraphs 8 and 10, the Director is asking us to find that there is cause for discipline under subdivisions (2) and (3) of § 590.080.1 because Tipler committed forgery.  Section 570.090, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, he

(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or

(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or

*   *   *


(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.


2.  Forgery is a class C felony.


As for § 590.080.1(2), the only evidence that the Director introduced was contained in the certified copies of the records from the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County that contained, among other things, Count VII of the amended information and the guilty verdict on Count VII.  Section 536.070(10), RSMo 2000, and § 490.130.
  When offered to prove the crime on which the defendant is found guilty, a guilty verdict is hearsay and inadmissible if objected to.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94 n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  Tipler did not 
object.  Where no objection is made, hearsay evidence can and must be considered in administrative hearings.  Section 536.070(8), RSMo 2000, and Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


Tipler presented without objection his testimony and documentary exhibits to show that he was not guilty of the crime.
  The State accused Tipler of receiving more “drug buy” money from the police department than the amounts for which he submitted receipts.  The State contended that Tipler either kept the money or let a female informant keep it in exchange for performing a sex act on him.  Tipler testified that his evidence at trial accounted for all the money, that he denied the sexual activity, and that, accordingly, the jury found him not guilty on the larceny count (Count 1) and not guilty of letting the female informant keep the money in exchange for sexual services (Count 6, Patronizing Prostitution).  He testified that the guilty verdict for forging a receipt was based on the fact that he mistakenly recorded the wrong amount in the receipt and did a poor job of explaining it on cross-examination at trial.  He also testified that the judge had agreed that there was instructional error that justified a new trial, but that the judge inadvertently allowed more than 90 days pass after the filing of the motion for new trial.  Upon the passage of the 90 days, Rule 29.11(g), Rules of Criminal Procedure, deems the motion denied.  Tipler contends that he was presented with a dilemma:  have the judge impose sentence so that Tipler could have a final judgment to appeal or take a suspended imposition of sentence so that he did not have a final conviction with its deleterious collateral consequences.  He chose the latter.

The jury heard all the evidence and saw all the witnesses.  We did not.  The jury’s finding of guilt persuades us that Tipler committed the criminal offense of forgery.  This gives the Director cause to discipline Tipler under § 590.080.1(2).

As for § 590.080.1(3), the forgery occurred while on active duty.  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Crimes involving fraud involve moral turpitude.  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479.  Forgery, specifically, is a crime involving moral turpitude.  In re Williams, 113 S.W.2d 353, 361 (K.C. Ct. App. 1938).  Tipler’s commission of forgery gives the Director cause to discipline Tipler under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary


Tipler is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�The docket entry for December 13, 2004 (Pet’r Ex. 3) is “Motion Denied” and “Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal is overruled.”  Rule 29.11, Supreme Court Rules of Criminal Procedure, provides:  “(g) When Motion for New Trial Denied.  If the motion for new trial is not passed on within ninety days after the motion is filed, it is denied for all purposes. In computing the ninety days no day shall be counted during which the court lacks power to act.”  





	�Statutory references are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





Because we have other evidence that Tipler committed the offense, we do not address whether this regulation can be used to prove cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


	�The Director did not object to any of the evidence that Tipler presented to prove his innocence.  Therefore, we conclude that the Director did not intend to use the guilty verdict to collaterally estop Tipler from denying commission of the forgery.  Accordingly, we do not determine the applicability of the offensive use of collateral estoppel when the finding of guilt is followed by a suspended imposition of sentence.
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